506161373 07/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6208109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AEVI GENOMIC MEDICINE, INC.	12/23/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA	
Street Address:	3401 CIVIC CENTER BOULEVARD	
City:	PHILADELPHIA	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19104	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2019014022

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: neiswendes@email.chop.edu

Correspondent Name: THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA

Address Line 1: 2716 SOUTH STREET

Address Line 2: 17TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19146

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1227PCT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMANTHA NEISWENDER	
SIGNATURE:	/Samantha Neiswender/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=1227-20 Signed Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=1227-20 Signed Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=1227-20 Signed Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif source=1227-20 Signed Confirmatory Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506161373 REEL: 053252 FRAME: 0347

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment is entered into by and between Aevi Genomic Medicine, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and The Children's Hospital of Philadelphia, a nonprofit entity organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE has secured all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in certain intellectual property, including U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/619,062, filed January 18, 2018, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/668,092, filed May 7, 2018, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/683,325, filed June 11, 2018, International Application No. PCT/US2019/014022, filed January 17, 2019, and Taiwanese Patent Application No. 108101852, filed January 17, 2019, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in that certain agreement dated October 18, 2019 by and among the parties (hereinafter the "AGREEMENT");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR seeks to confirm, and ASSIGNEE desires the execution of a confirmatory assignment document confirming ASSIGNOR's assignment of all its right, title and interest in U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/619,062, filed January 18, 2018, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/668,092, filed May 7, 2018, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/683,325, filed June 11, 2018, International Application No. PCT/US2019/014022, filed January 17, 2019, and Taiwanese Patent Application No. 108101852, filed January 17, 2019, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the AGREEMENT and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms its sale, assignment, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to:

- (1) all of the inventions and discoveries described in U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/619,062, filed January 18, 2018, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/668,092, filed May 7, 2018, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/683,325, filed June 11, 2018, International Application No. PCT/US2019/014022, filed January 17, 2019, and Taiwanese Patent Application No. 108101852, filed January 17, 2019, and in any provisional or non-provisional application(s) to which said application(s) claims priority;
- (2) the patents and patent applications identified in paragraph (1), and all applications claiming priority from such application(s), directly or indirectly, including all national stages of any international patent application(s); and
- (3) all of said inventions or improvements of the patents and application identified in paragraphs (1) and (2) and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United

PATENT
REEL: 053252 FRAME: 0348

States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent.

To the extent that any of the above-mentioned rights may still be outstanding, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, said outstanding rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE, to file in its name corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR had full right to convey the entire interest assigned in said AGREEMENT, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents of applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that should any provision of this Confirmatory Assignment be deemed invalid or unenforceable by reason of any law, statute, regulation or judgment, existing now or in the future in any jurisdiction, such provision shall be modified in such jurisdiction so as to nearly approximate the intent of the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNEE. If this cannot be done, such invalid or unenforceable provision shall be divisible and be deleted in any such jurisdiction, and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. The modification or deletion of any provision in one jurisdiction shall have no effect on this Confirmatory Assignment in any other jurisdiction.

PATENT REEL: 053252 FRAME: 0349 Nothing in this Assignment shall be construed to increase, expand, decrease, or affect in any way the rights granted by ASSIGNOR to the ASSIGNEE pursuant to the AGREEMENT.

Aevi Genomic Medicine, Inc.,

Date: Deliable 23 7619

NAME Michael Cold

TITLE CED

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF Pennsylvania:

SS.

COUNTY OF CHESTER:

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 23 mol day of 10 mol d

My Commission Expires: Pour 1., Zozo

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

NOTARIAL SEAL MARY E. SCAVELLO, Notary Public Tradyffrin Township, Chester County My Commission Expires August 16, 2020

PATENT REEL: 053252 FRAME: 0350

The Children's Hospital of Philadelphia

 $\frac{\sqrt{\sqrt{l^2/2^2 2\delta}}}{\text{Date}} \qquad \qquad \text{(Seal)}$

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF PARASy/Learia:

COUNTY OF Philadelphia:

Commonwealth of Perusylvania - Notary Seel
LAVADA N. WHITE, Notary Public
Philadelphia County
My Commission Expires March 20, 2022
Commission Number 1326888

PATENT

REEL: 053252 FRAME: 0351